Rule 2 47

Form 2 248

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

G&H Constiuction Linnted 06298670
In the Court case number
Hizgh Court of Justice, Chancery Division 5328 o1 2010

[full name of coun)
We
Jonathan Scott Pope Richard John Rl
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
Arhington Busmess Parl Arlimgton Business Parh
Theale Theale
Reading Reading
RG7 48D RG /45D

Usnted Kingdom

United Kingdom

Admuustrators aof the above company atach a progress 1epot for the period

from 10
9 july 2010 8 January 2011
./ .
Swaed ,//(/Z/ N
Jomnt Admuﬁ%’dtor
Dated 2 Tehivary 2011
Contact Details
You do not have (o give dky contact mibrmation Rachel Narraway
1s b opposite bt 1f vou do, 1t will help Companics KPMG LLP
House to contact you tf there 1s a query on the lormy Arlington Business Park
The contact formation 1hal you give will b visiple to Theale
searchors of the publse record Readmg
G748D Tel 0118 964 2508
X Number DX 146800 (Theale) 2 DX Fxchanee

FRIDAY

M

04/02/2011 277
COMPANIES HOUSE

hen you bave completed and signcd this form pluose sennd 1t 1o the Regisirar ol Compantes at -

gz emies Hoose Crowan ¥W o, CuddMCINE 307 DN 33050 € udift




s

G& M Constructiory Linuted
— in admupnstration

Progress Report
KPMG LLP

G&H Construction Limited
— in administration

Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 February 2011

JSP/WGL/RMN/GAT09D1010




JL a G &I Constraction Limited
— in admnustration

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of ihe Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

2 February 2041

Notice: About this Report

Ths Report has heen prepared by Jonathan Scoit Pope and Richard John Hill, the
Adminsstrators of G& 11 Constructton Limited, solely to comply with therr statutory duty
to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the
admumsiration, and for no other purpose. It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or m any cother context This Report has not been
prepared n contemplation of 1t being vsed, and 1s not suitable to be used, to inform any
mvestment decision 1n relation o the debt of or any financial interesi m G&H
Construction Lirmted

Any estimated outcornes for creditors mcluded in this Report are il lnsirative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors Any person that
chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or mn any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at tts own nisk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the
Adminstrators do not assume any responsibility and wall not accept any hability n
respect of this Report to any such person

Jonathan Scott Pope ts authonised to act as an wnsolvency practhittoner by the Insolvency
Pracutioners Association Richard John Ihill s authorised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales The Jont
Admunistrators act as agents for G&H Construction Limited and contract without personal
liability

The appointments of the Admustrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any tesponsibilily and will not accepl any
hiability to any person n respect of this Report or the conduct of the administration




G& I Counstruction Lined
= it @ifmpnstration

Pursnant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (s amended)
KPMG LLP
2 February 2011

Contents

Notice: About this report

1 Glossary 2
2 Introduction 3
3 Progress of the administration 3
4 Costs of realisations 4
5 Estimated outcome to creditors 5
6 Investigations 5
7 Tax and VAT S
8 Future stratgey 6

Appendices (see attached)

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 Admmistrators' abstract of receipts and payments
Appendix 3 Administrators’ time costs

Appendix 4 Administrators schedule of expenses




Glossary

The Act
Admimstrators

Admimnustration Grder
The Company
Company Secretary

The Directors

Group

Natsmiths

KRegistered Office

The Rules

The Secured Creditor

G&FH Construcneors Linnited

— 11 elmupnistration

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

2 February 2011

1 he Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Jonathan Scott Pope and Richard John Hill

The Adinmstration Order granted m the High cowrt of Justice,
Chancery Division Court No 5328 0f 2010

G&H Construction Limited
(Company Registered Number 06298670)

Alison Thomas

Mark Allics
Alison Thomas
Ralph Daubeney

G&H Group Limited

G&H Retal Limited

Gé&H Construction Limited
G&H Contracis Limited
Naismiths Limited

cfo KPMG LLP, Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading,
RG748D

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

HSBC Bank plc (“the Bank”)

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the [nsolvency Act
1986, Schedule R1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended) respectively

(]




[S%}

(W]
3]

31
31l

G& X Constructior: Linuted
~in adnunsiration

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
2 February 2011

Introduction

Creditors have previously been informed that Jonathan Scott Pope and Richard John Hull
were appointed Admimsirators of G&H Construction Lamited on 9 July 2010 following
an application by the Company’s directors

This report has been prepared i accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules and covers the
pertod from 9 July 2010 10 8 January 2011 We enclose Form 2 24B - formal notice 10
that effect

An abstract of the Adminsstrators receipts and payments account showing the position as
at 8 January 2011 1s attached as Appendix 2 The figures on the account are shown net of
VAL

Orther statutory informarion required by Rule 2 47 of the Rules 15 atiached as Appendix |,

Administrators’ proposals

The Administrators’ proposals werce circulated to alt known members and creditors on 26
August 2010. and were deemed to have been approved without modification,
accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, on 7 September 2010

Purpose of the administration

An Admnistrator of a company must perform his functions with one of the following
main objectives

a) rescuing the company as a gong concern, or

b) achieving a berter result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
hkely if the company were wound up (without first being in admiustration), or

¢} reahsing property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The Admiustrators concluded that objective 2 was not achievable because the Company
was not engaged n any live contracts at the date if the Admunistrators appointment, nor
did 1t have any contracts in the pipeline Therefore, objective b was the most viable.

Progress of the administration

Asset realisations
Retentions

The book value of retentions totals £81,505 and comprises two accounts To date, no
monies have been reahised because the defects periods relating to these contracts has not

ended




4.11

GRH Consrruction Linuted
—in adrmunistration

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolveney Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
2 February 20111

Other realisations

Further realisations are detailed on the Administrators recetpts and payments account as
Appendix 2

Costs of realisation

Administrators’ Remuncration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Rules,
by reference to ume properly given by the Admiustrators and their saaff in attending Lo
matters ansing n the admuustration A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at
hitp /www 13 org ukfuploads/sip/SIP9 v3 April 2007(1) pdf. llowever, if you are
unable to access this gurde and would hike a copy please contact Rachel Narraway on
0118 964 2508,

The Admuwistrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time properly
given by them and their staff in dealing with matters ansing i the administration at their
normal hourly rate of charging, as set out in Appendix 3 Please note that these rates can
change from time to time

As detaled m the Administrators proposals dated 23 august 2010 and pursuant to
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Scheduie B1 of the Act a meeting of creditors was not held as the
Company has insuffictent property to enable a distributton to be made to the unsecured
creditors Therefore, 1t will be for the Secured Creditor and the preferential creditors to
agree the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration However, 1n this particular case the
Company has no preferential creditors Therefore, it will be for the Secured Creditor to
agree the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration

Attached as Appendix 315 a detailed analysis of tune spent, and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the vanous arcas of work carried out for the period to 8 January 2011, as
required by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9 (“S1P 97)

During the period covered by this report, we have incurred ume costs of £35,912
representing 133 hours at an average rate of £270 This includes tax, VAT, employee and
pensions advice from KPMG LLP in-house speciahists Please note that no remuneration
has been drawn to date

Under Rule 2 48A of the Rules, a secured or unsecuied creditor, with the concurrence of
at least 5% m value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), may
withm 21 days of receipt of this progress report request, in writing, further information
about the Administrators’ remuneration or expenses.




5.1

5.2

RIna

G& I Constrisction Lunited

—th qehnosfration

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohency Rules 1986 {as amended)
KPMG LI P

2 February 2011

In addwmion 1f any sccured or unsecuted creditor considers that these are excessive, they
may with the concurrence of either at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor) or the permussion of the Court. apply to Court to chalienge the
Administrators” remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 Under Rule 2 48A(4) such
an apphcation must be made no later than 8 wecks after the reccipt by the creditor of the
progress report

Estimated outcome to creditors

Secured creditor

As previously advised the Group’s toral indehtedness to the Secured Creditor at the date
ot appontment was £304,000 The level of recovery to the Sceured Creditor will depend
upon the level of retentions/debtor realisations

Preferential creditors

There were no employecs of the Company Thercfore there are no preferential claims
agamst the Company

Unsecured creditors and Prescribed Part

In accordance with paragraph 176A(9) of Schedule Bl of the Act, he Prescribed Part
serves to set aside a proportion of the Company’s net floating charge asscts for the benefit
of unsceured creditors It is calculated as 50% of the [irst £10.000 and 20% of the
remainder, up to a maximum of £600.000

As previously reporied. based on the expected level of realisations and the amounts owed
o the Secured Creditor, there 15 no prospect of funds bemg available for unsecured
vreditues. even by virtue of the Piescitbed Pait provisions

Investigations

As requred by the Company Directors Disquabfication Act 1986, the loint
Admnistrators have submitted a report on the conduct of those directors and suspected
shadow dircctors who were in office m the three years prior 10 the adnumistravon This
report has been lodged with the Department for Busimess Innovation and Skills (formerly
the Departmemt for Dusmess Cnterprise and Regulatory Reform) Its contents are
confidential

Tax and VAT

Corporation tax 15 an expense of the adminstration.  Therefore, the Admnistrators will
mstruct KPMG tas speciahists 1o submut the post appomtment returns — Also, post
appomtment VAT retums will be completed in accordance with preseribed deadhines




g1

8.3

G&FI Construction Linuted
— 1t atlmpesiration
Pursuant 1o Rufe 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 February 2011
Future strategy
Ongoing matters
The following i1ssues reman outstanding in the administration
. The collection of the outstanding retentions,
. Payment of outstanding admunistration expenses, including the Admimstrators’

remuneration, and

. The completion of final VAT and corporation tax returns and settlement of any
hability,

Exit from administration

The adminmistration 15 scheduled to automatically end on 8 July 2011, being the one year
anniversary of the administration order However, the Order can be extended by esther an
application to the Court or with the consent of the creditors

[n the event that there are no further distributable assets of the Company remaining and
all outstanding tssues have been resolved the Company will move to dissolution
accordance with Paragraph 84(1) of the Act

In addition, the Adminstrators will seek thewr discharge from hability under Paragraph
98(1) of the Act from the Secured Creditor

Future reporting

In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Admmmisirators will
provide a further progress report within one month of 9 July 2011, should the
Administrators proposals not have been completed prior to that time.

Jenathan Scott Pope
Administrator




G& I Conseructrore Lenuted

— wy admirustration

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of thre Insoh ency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

2 February 2011

Appendix 1 — Statutory information

Company name &
Trading style

G&H Construction Limited

Admunistration Order

Lhe Admmistration Order was granted 1n the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division
Court case number 5328 of 2010

Date of appolntment

9 July 2010

Administrators

Jonathan Scott Pope 15 authorised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Associahion

regulations

detals
Richard John Hill 1s authorised 1o act as an nsolvency practitioner
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Functions The functions of the Admunistrators are betng exercised by either
or both of them n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
Bl of the Act

Application of EC EC regufations apply and these proceedings will be the Main

Procecdings as defined n Article 3 of the EC regulations

Company Directors

From: To:
Mark Allies 04/07/2007 Present
Ralph Daubeney 01/01/2009 Present
Alison Thomas 01/01/2009 Present
Steven Bicknell 02/07/2007 28/07/2008
Carl McCrudden 121172008 05/02/2009

Company Secretary

Ms Ahson Thomas

Date of incorporation

2 July 2007

Company registration
number

06298670

Previous registered
office

Arena Business Centre, 9 Nimrod Way, Ferndown Industrial
Estate, Wimborne, Dorset, BI121 7SH

Present registered
office

cfo KPMG LLP, Arlington Busmess Park, Theale, Reading RG7
45D

Employees

None




G&H Construction Limiied
—In a«.lmmlsrnman

Purcuant to Rule 2 37 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
2 February 2011

Appendix 2

Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments from 9 July 2010 to 8 January
2011.




G&H Construction Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/07/2010 From 09/07/2010

of Affairs To 08/01/2011 To 08/01/2011
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,907.00 Plant, equipment, fixtures & fitings NIL NIL
15,000 G0 Debtors, WIP & Retentions NIL NIL
14,836.00 VAT refunds (pre-app'ent) NIL _ NiL
T NIL i NIiL
OTHER REALISATIONS
Sundry refunds 11772 o 177
11772 ST TN772
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(520,837.00) Floating charge {(HSBC Bank) . NIL L NIL
NiL o NIL
UNSECURLD CREMDITORS
(456,019 00) Irade creditors NIL NIL
(2,317,688 00} Intergroup creditors NIL WNIL
{274 00} PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(1,000 00) Accruals & deferred income NIL NIL
(2,396 00} Other crediors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 60) Ordinary sharcholders _NIL _NIL
NIL S N |
(3,265,472.00) 117.72 117.72
REPRESENTED BY
Floating charge current 11772




ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 09/07/2010 to 08/01/2011 Appendix to Form 2.24

G&H Construction Limated Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (1f Any) 000
Sundry refunds 11772
* Delete as Carried forward to 117 72
appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 000
* Delete as Carried forward to 000
appropnate * continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals carned forward from one abstract to another
without any intermediate balance so that the gross totals shall represent the total amounts received and paid by the administrator since he was appomnted




A

G&FI Construction Linuted
— i adnurustration

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
2 February 2011

* Appendix 3

Analysis of Admimstrators’ time costs for the perwod 9 July 2010 to 8 January 2011.




G&H Construction Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators time costs from 9 July 2010 to 8 January 2011

Partner/ Manager  Administrator

Direcior
Administration & planning
Cashicring
General (Cashiening) 630
Reconctliationa (& 1P accounting revicws)
Genern!
Bocks and records ) 870
Fegs wndd WIP 145
Marutory and comphance
Appomtment and related formalioes 150 180 L 55
Bonding and bordescau 200 056
Checklist & revicws 100 330 520
Pre-appointment checks 100
Reppris 1o debentune hatders 00 R 00
Strategy docutnenn 450 ose 035
Tax
Inutal reviews - G and VAT 160 075
Post appoiniment COrporaion fax 0t5 07
Post appotmment VAT 020
Creditors
Creditors and clasms
General vorrespondence 4 55 1320
Notficanon of appotniment 540 125
Sceured credirors 015
Suaturory reporu 050 460 678
Investigution
Barectiors R
D form drafling and submission 040 300
Swuatement ol afloirs 005 210
Iinveainzatiyin
Mal cethirceuon ¢10
Realisntion of asscts
Asset Realisation
Cash and imestments 300 20
Debiocs 400 1240
Office equipment fixtunce £ fitungs 130

Total in period

Prz appointment ame (1 any irvccoswrable)

Dushursemente

Sundry expenses

Storage and remosval costs
Stawtory advernsing
Mad re-direction

Milegae s free

Support

330
050

230

G453

0%

Total hours Time cost Average
hourly rate
3N £438 00 £11838
a6 166 00 £11000
g i1 791.50 £161 30
145 £243 1> L1681V
i385 £2737 75 £19767
298 5769 75 £260 93
1000 12 866 00 £286 60
200 £640 00 £32000
1390 4956 50 £3%6 58
535 2,311 2% £43201)
235 £635 75 £27053
08S £167 25 £196 76
020 61 00 £31000
1775 £3 949 00 122248
665 £2223 25 £33432
Q15 £26 25 £17500
1335 £3,178 25 £23807
340 £682 50 £20074
125 £424 00 L1838 44
010 £16 50 £165 00
32 £13%4 00 £43543
16 30 £3 304 50 £33393
130 £526 50 £405 00
132 85 £35912 25 £27032

2393 26 484 90

5% 00

£112 39

£75 60

£5198

£71 80

830




AR

G&H Construction Linuted
—in adnunistration

Pursuant 10 Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Appendix 3 (continued)

Schedule of rates of charging

KPMG LLP
2 February 2011

The current hourly charge-out rates for staff engaged on the admimistration are as follows

Restructurmg
Partner/director £440-£515
Management £320-£405
Case adnunistrators £165-£225
Support £105




L =

G& I Construction Limuted
— int gdnurnistration

.. Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the lusolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMGLLP
2 February 2011

Appendix 4

Schedute of Adminstrators expenses




Appendix 4

Schedule of expenses for the penod 9 July 2010 to 8 Junuary 2011

‘Trading
Dircel costs fivages’ purchases)

Trading overheads
(1 irading mclude rent efc)

Cost of Realisations
Adminsiralors' renuineration
Admimstrators’ expenscs

Adminstrators' msurance

Other realisation costs - Legal fees and eapenses

Sundry overheads
{if not trading rent and other overheads bank charges)

Naotes for compleiton

The pud column should agree to the receipts and payments account

Paul

Accrucd
£

3591225

37077

286 65

2,000 00

1,600 GO

39,569 67
e

Total for period
£

3591225
37077

286 63

2,000 00

1,000 00

39,569 67
e

Ehe accrucd colomn will be based on the accried costs which wall be supported by purchase orders ssued an the pened




